156

A RESOLUTION OF ACCEPTANCE OF A FEDERAL SANITARY SEWER CON-STRUCTION GRANT FOR MCMULLEN CREEK OUTFALL.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has made application for a Federal Sanitary Sewer Construction Grant for McMullen Creek Outfall, Project No. WPC-NC-293; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Water Quality Administration has approved and offered said grant subject to the adoption of this resolution of acceptance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the City Council does hereby accept the offer of the Federal Sanitary Sewer Construction Grant under P. L. 660, and does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the Offer And Acceptance Document and all other documents necessary for receipt of said grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council does hereby assure the Commissioner of the Federal Water Quality Administration, that it will abide by all conditions under Section 2 of the Offer And Acceptance Document.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of November, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 54, at Page 346, and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, at Page 156.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

A RESOLUTION OF ACCEPTANCE OF A FEDERAL SANITARY SEWER CON-STRUCTION GRANT FOR LOWER BRIAR CREEK OUTFALL.

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte has made application for a Federal Sanitary Sewer Construction Grant for Lower Briar Creek Outfall, Project No. WPC-NC-294; and

WHEREAS, the Federal Water Quality Administration has approved and offered said grant subject to the adoption of this resolution of acceptance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the City Council does hereby accept the offer of the Federal Sanitary Sewer Construction Grant under P. L. 660, and does hereby authorize the City Manager to execute the Offer And Acceptance Document and all other documents necessary for receipt of said grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the City Council does hereby assure the Commissioner of the Federal Water Quality Administration, that it will abide by all conditions under Section 2 of the Offer And Acceptance Document.

Approved as to form:

6292 City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of November, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 54, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, at Page 157.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

> > · _ `

158

RESOLUTION TO RESCIND ACTION OF COUNCIL IN ITS APPROVAL OF THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO CHARLES BASIL BLANCHARD AND WIFE, NEELY, at 4506 DENVER AVENUE.

WHEREAS, the recommendation to acquire property belonging to Charles Basil Blanchard and wife, Neely, at 4506 Denver Avenue in the City of Charlotte was inadvertently placed on the docket for Council's approval on August 24, 1970; and

WHEREAS, negotiations for the acquisition of this property had not been successful and this item should have been placed on the docket as a recommendation for institution of condemnation proceedings, with accompanying resolution, for Council's approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the action of City Council of the City of Charlotte at its regularly assembled meeting on August 24, 1970, in approving the acquisition of property belonging to Charles Basil Blanchard and wife, Neely, at 4506 Denver Avenue in the City of Charlotte, be and is hereby

This the 10th day of November, 1970.

Approved as to form:

ving by. Chipedell Dity Attorney

Read approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of November, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book 54, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolution Book 7, at Page 158.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY BELONGING TO CHARLES BASIL BLANCHARD, AND WIFE, NEELY, LOCATED AT 4506 DENVER AVENUE FOR THE TAGGART CREEK OUTFALL.

159

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property belonging to Charles Basil Blanchard, and wife Neely, located at 4506 Denver Avenue in the City of Charlotte for a perpetual easement and right of way for a sanitary sewer in connection with the Taggart Creek Outfall; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property, but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owners for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that, pursuant to Section 7.81 of the Charter of the City of Charlotte, as amended by Chapter 216, 1967 Session Laws of North Carolina, and further amended by Chapter 384 of the 1969 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Charles Basil Blanchard and wife, Neely, located at 4506 Denver Avenue in the City of Charlotte, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 9, Chapter 136 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that \$2,250.00, the amount of the appraised value of said property, is hereby authorized to be deposited in the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina, together with the filling of the Complaint and Declaration of Taking.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, <u>Puth Armstrong</u>, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the <u>9th</u> day of November, 1970, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>34</u>, page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 7, page <u>159</u>.

Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>10th</u> day of November, 1970.

City Clerk